constitute the risk tolerance for each Division.

Banking divisions are required to hedge all signifi cant open
interest rate mismatch positions with Treasury and are not
permitted to take positions of a speculative nature. A limit
structure exists to ensure that risks stemming from residual and
temporary positions or from changes in assumptions about
customer behaviour remain within the Group’s risk appetite.

Market risk in non-trading books consists almost entirely of
exposure to changes in interest rates. This is the potential
impact on earnings and value that could occur when, if rates fall,
liabilities cannot be re-priced as quickly as assets; or when, if
rates rise, assets cannot be re-priced as quickly as liabilities.

–

–

22 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008

Risk Management
continued

B
usiness R

eview

23

O
verview

 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008  23
G

overnance
Financial S

tatem
ents

Net Interest Income Sensitivity
The following table shows, split by major currency, the Group’s
sensitivities as at 31 December 2008 to an immediate up and
down 25 basis points change to all interest rates.

   As at 31.12.2008

  + 25 bps  – 25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift £m £m

Currency

Sterling 82.4 (119.6)

US Dollar (2.9) 2.7

Euro (8.0) 8.1

AU Dollar (1.5) 1.5

Other (0.3) 0.3

Total 69.7 (107.0)

   As at 31.12.2007

  + 25 bps  – 25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift £m £m

Currency

Sterling (21.2) 21.6

US Dollar (0.6) 0.5

Euro (4.3) 4.3

AU Dollar 0.1 (0.1)

Other 0.1 (0.1)

Total (25.9) 26.2

Base case projected NII is calculated on the basis of the
Group’s current balance sheet, forward rate paths implied by
current market rates and contractual re-pricing dates (adjusted
according to behavioural assumptions for some products); it
also incorporates business planning assumptions about future
balance sheet volumes and the level of early redemption fees.
The above sensitivities show how this projected NII would
change in response to an immediate parallel shift to all relevant
interest rates – market and administered.

The principal driver of the risk is re-pricing mismatch but the

[…]

by quantifying re-pricing risk, however, there is potentially a
material risk relating to basis, ie, the exposure relating to the
Group’s (net) asset position repricing off a different index than
the (net) liability position.

The primary source of basis risk exposure within the Group is
in the UK, where HBOS has a net asset position referenced to
Bank Rate and a net liability position referenced to short term
LIBOR rates. Analogous Bank Rate / LIBOR positions also exist
in Ireland.

The following table shows net assets for the Banking Divisions
(excluding Treasury) by pricing basis and refl ects the major
components of the Group’s balance sheet as it relates to basis
risk.

  2008 2007

Bank Rate 97.9 113.0

Variable Market Rates (79.5) (58.6)

Administered Rates (29.4) (62.3)

Fixed (including capital and low/

non-interest bearing) 11.0 (7.9)

Reserve Sensitivity
The following table shows the market value sensitivity, for a 25
basis point shift, of those items in respect of which a change in
market value is refl ected in the equity of the Group – principally
‘available for sale’ assets and cash fl ow hedges.

   As at 31.12.2008

  + 25 bps  – 25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift £m  £m

Available for sale reserve (14.5) 14.5

Cash fl ow hedge reserve 84.9 (84.9)

Total 70.4 (70.4)

   As at 31.12.2007

  + 25 bps  – 25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift £m  £m

Available for sale reserve (15.7) 15.7

Cash fl ow hedge reserve 116.1 (116.1)

Total 100.4 (100.4)

Foreign Exchange Risk (Non-Trading)
The Group Funding & Liquidity Committee is responsible for
the framework within which structural foreign currency risk is
managed. The Group Funding & Liquidity Committee manages
foreign currency exposures based on forecast currency
information provided by the Divisions, and mandates Treasury
to execute transactions and undertake currency programmes
to manage structural currency risk. The actual risk position is
monitored monthly by the Group Market Risk Committee.

Transaction exposures arise primarily from profi ts generated in
the overseas operations, which will be remitted back to the UK

[…]

In addition to this, there were a number of changes to the underlying experience assumptions used to estimate the cashfl ows from
the long term assurance business. The selection of these assumptions also requires the application of material judgement and is
made with reference to historic trends, taking into account the analysis of actual versus expected experience as well as industry data.

89

Financial S
tatem

ents
G

overnance
B

usiness R
eview

O
verview

 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008 89

28  Value of In-Force Long Term Assurance Business continued

Sensitivities
The tables below indicate the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables on long term assurance business, this includes
the impact on long term insurance contracts, investment contracts with DPF, value of in-force long term assurance business and
related fi nancial assets in support of the long term business but excluding those relating to investment contract liabilities.

   2008

   Increase/

   (decrease)

   in profi t

   Change in after tax

   variable £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   25bps (24)

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based

on the long term view of the risk free rate   -10% (97)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated expense infl ation rate   -10% 46

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all non annuity policy types and age groups   -5% 33

Mortality rates decrease across all annuity policy types and age groups   -5% (25)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and

cohorts over the duration of their lives (excluding paid-up policies)   -10% 114

   2007

   Increase/

   (decrease)

   in profi t

   Change in after tax

   variable £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   25bps (23)

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long term view of the risk free rate  -10% (106)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated expense infl ation rate   -10% 43

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all non annuity policy types and age groups   -5% 30

Mortality rates decrease across all annuity policy types and age groups   -5% (20)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts over the duration of their lives

(excluding paid-up policies)   -10% 77

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to the correlation between certain
variables change in one variable would normally be expected to have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that in
some instances these sensitivities are non-linear.

29  Other Assets

   Group  Company

   2008 2007 2008 2007

   £m £m £m £m

Reinsurance assets (Note 30)   1,396 963

Group relief recoverable   170 380

Other assets   3,455 6,505 15 15

   4,851 7,468 185 395

90 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008

[…]

At 1 January   1,493 1,543

Change in the year   (942) (50)

At 31 December   551 1,493

The nature of certain insurance and investment contracts with DPF within the with-profi t fund is such that the allocation of the surplus
assets between the policyholder and the Group has not been determined at the end of the accounting period. The unallocated
surplus comprises these surplus assets and is deemed to be a liability until allocation to the appropriate party has been determined.
In accordance with the requirements of FRS 27, the ‘best estimate’ of the Group’s share of future bonuses has been recognised as
part of the unallocated surplus.

Sensitivities
The table below indicates the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables that have the greatest impact on the Group’s
with-profi t fund. These are shown with reference to the unallocated surplus and the underlying with-profi t liabilities:

   2008

   Increase/ Impact on

   Change in (decrease) in unallocated

   variable liabilities surplus

   £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   25 bps (117)

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based

on the long term view of the risk free rate   -10% (312) (96)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts

(excluding paid-up policies)   -10% 36 (36)

   2007

   Increase/ Impact on

   Change in (decrease) in unallocated

   variable liabilities surplus

   £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   25bps (94) 29

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long term view of the risk free rate -10% (652) (257)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts (excluding paid-up policies)  -10% 16 (16)

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to the correlation between certain
variables a change in one variable would normally be expected to have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that
in some instances these sensitivities are non-linear.

95

Financial S
tatem

ents
G

overnance
B

usiness R
eview

O
verview

 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008 95

33  Retirement Benefi t Obligations

The Group operates defi ned benefi t and defi ned contribution pension schemes, as well as defi ned benefi t post retirement medical

[…]

Other ABS   637 89 672 99

Total Uncovered ABS   37,526 82 38,637 99

Negative Basis(2)   2,701 70 3,267 99

Total ABS(3)(4)   40,227 81 41,904 99

(1) RMBS means Residential Mortgage Backed Securities; CMBS means Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities; CBO means Collaterised Bond Obligations; CLO

  means Collaterised Loan Obligations; FFELP means Federal Family Education Loan Programme.

(2)  Negative basis means bonds held with seperate matching credit default swap (CDS) protection.

(3)  The total comprises US securities of £24,304m (2007 £16,333m), and Non-US securities of £15,923m (2007 £25,571m).

(4)  There has been no increase in net exposure as a result of the purchase of ABS during the year. Any increase in net exposure is the result of exchange rate

  movements in excess of paydowns, fair value adjustments and impairments.

130 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2008

49  Market Risk

The Group’s approach to managing market risk is set out on pages 22 to 25 of the Risk Management report. The following table
shows, split by currency, the Group’s sensitivity as at 31 December 2008 to an immediate interest rate shift of 25 basis points to all
interest rates.

   2008  2007

   +25 bps -25 bps +25 bps -25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift on income statement (expense)/income   £m £m £m £m

Currency

Sterling   82.4 (119.6) (21.2) 21.6

US Dollar   (2.9) 2.7 (0.6) 0.5

Euro   (8.0) 8.1 (4.3) 4.3

Australian Dollar   (1.5) 1.5 0.1 (0.1)

Other   (0.3) 0.3 0.1 (0.1)

Total   69.7 (107.0) (25.9) 26.2

The Company’s approach to managing market risk is to transfer interest rate and foreign exchange risk to its subsidiary Bank of
Scotland plc through a combination of inter-company loans, deposits and derivative instruments. The following table shows, split by
currency, the Company’s sensitivity as at 31 December 2008 to an immediate interest rate shift of 25 basis points to all interest rates.

   2008  2007

   +25 bps -25 bps +25 bps -25 bps

Impact of interest rate shift on income statement (expense)/income   £m £m £m £m

Currency

Sterling   (39) 39 (34) 34

Australian Dollar   1 (1)

Total   (39) 39 (33) 33

Non trading currency exposure
Structural currency exposures arise from the Group’s investments in overseas subsidiaries, branches and other investments and are
noted in the table below.

   2008   2007

   Net Borrowing Remaining Net Borrowing Remaining

   investments taken out to structural investments taken out to structural

   in overseas hedge net currency in overseas hedge net currency

   operations investments exposure operations investments exposure

Functional currency of the operation   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Australian Dollar   2,015 2,015  2,023 2,023

Euro   3,011 3,011  1,888 1,613 275

US Dollar   191 181 10 97 97

Other   (23)  (23) 4  4

Total   5,194 5,207 (13) 4,012 3,733 279

At 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 there are no material net currency exposures in the non-trading book relating to